**Authority:** Item 2, General Issues

Committee Report 21-025

(FCS21088)

CM: November 24, 2021

Ward: City Wide

**Bill No. 224** 

## CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 21-224

To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. R84-026, being a By-law Respecting the Management and Maintenance of the Water Works Systems of the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and the Establishment of Water Rates and Charges

**WHEREAS** Council enacted a by-law to impose fees and cdharges respecting the use of the City of Hamilton Sanitary Sewage system and to implement a wastewater abatement program for the City of Hamilton, being City of Hamilton By-law No. R84-026;

AND WHEREAS Council wishes to amend By-law No. R84-026;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The amendments in this By-law include any necessary grammatical, numbering and lettering changes.
- 2. Section 1 of By-law R84-026 is amended to add as "v" in the definitions the following:

"Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law" means the City of Hamilton's Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law" as may be amended, restated or replaced from time to time.

- 3. Sections 4(b), 4(16), 4(17) and 9 of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law" in all instances.
- 4. Section 4(15)(a) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Section 2 of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".

## To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. R84-026,

being a By-law Respecting the Management and Maintenance of the Water Works Systems of the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and the Establishment of Water Rates and Charges

Page 2 of 4

- 5. Section 4(15)(d) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 6 of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 6. Section 8(6) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 1(b) of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 7. Section 12(1) of By-law R84-026 is amended by adding ", as well as the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law" after "it's Schedules".
- 8. Sections 12(5)(a)(ii) and 12(5)(b) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Schedule "A" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law" in all instances.
- 9. Sections 12(5)(a)(ii) and 12(5)(b) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law" in all instances.
- 10. Section 12(5)(c) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Section 8 of Schedule "E" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 11. Section 12(6) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 1 of Schedule "C" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 12. Section 12(6) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "said Schedule "C" with "aforementioned Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law,".
- 13. Section 12(7) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 2 of Schedule "C" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 14. Section 12(8) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Section 3 of Schedule "C" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".

## To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. R84-026,

being a By-law Respecting the Management and Maintenance of the Water Works Systems of the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and the Establishment of Water Rates and Charges

Page 3 of 4

- 15. Section 12(9) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 4 of Schedule "C" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 16. Section 13(6)(a) of By-law R-84-026 is amended by replacing "section 5, of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 17. Section 18(4) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 3 of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 18. Section 18(4) of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "section 4 of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 19. Section 18(8) of By-law R-84-026 is amending by replacing "section 7 of Schedule "E" to this By-law" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law".
- 20. Section 18. (11) of By-law R-84-026 is amended by replacing "Schedule "E" to this By-law for service calls not otherwise specified in Schedule "E" with "the Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-law for service calls not otherwise specified in the aforementioned Water and Wastewater/Storm Fees and Charges By-Law".
- 21. All references to "Schedule "B"" in this By-law shall be replaced with "Schedule "A"" in all instances.
- 22. All references to "Schedule "D" in this By-law shall be replaced with "Schedule "B" in all instances.
- 23. All references to "Schedule "F" in this By-law shall be replaced with "Schedule "C" in all instances.
- 24. Section 19. of By-law R84-026 is amended by replacing "Schedules "A" to "F"" with "Schedules "A" to "C"".
- 25. This By-law shall come into effect on the day it is passed.

## To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. R84-026,

being a By-law Respecting the Management and Maintenance of the Water Works Systems of the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and the Establishment of Water Rates and Charges

Page 4 of 4

26.	In all other respects, By-law R084-026 is confirmed.		
<b>PASSED</b> this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.			
F. Eisenberg Mayor	ger	A. Holland City Clerk	